Combination was accounted for as a reverse merger in which Peak Bio Co., Ltd. issued stock for the net assets of

76

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Ignyte, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets of Ignyte are stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded upon
closing. Historical operations will be those of Peak Bio Co., Ltd.

The aggregate consideration paid to Peak Bio Co., Ltd. upon the closing of the Business Combination was 17,295,044 shares of New Peak Bio
common stock. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information contained herein incorporates the results of Ignyte’s shareholders
having elected to redeem 5,159,287 shares of their public shares for $51,978,834 in cash based upon actual redemptions.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in thousands)

As of September 30, 2022 As of September 30, 2022

Peak Bio
Co., Ltd.

(Historical)

Ignyte
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $437 $76 $57,849 A $ 5,541
3,525 B
(4,367 ) C
(51,979 ) E

Deferred offering costs 655 — (655 ) C —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 170 60 230

Total current assets 1,262 136 4,373 5,771
Non-current assets:

Marketable securities held in Trust Account — 57,849 (57,849 ) A —
Property and equipment, net 392 — — 392
Restricted cash 237 — — 237
Operating lease right-of-use asset 3,619 — — 3,619
Non-current assets 2 — — 2

Total non-current assets 4,250 57,849 (57,849 ) 4,250
TOTAL ASSETS 5,512 57,985 (53,476 ) 10,021
LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,031 1,486 (333 ) C 4,184
Operating lease liabilities 695 — — 695
Due to related party 1,923 202 (500 ) C 1,625
Promissory note—related party — 399 — 399

Total current liabilities 5,649 2,087 (833 ) 6,903
Non-current liabilities:

Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent 3,439 — — 3,439
Long-term convertible notes payable 1,337 — — 1,337
Long-term related party loan 500 — — 500
Deferred tax liability 18 — — 18
Other noncurrent liabilities 28 — — 28
Warrant liability — 300 — 300

Total non-current liabilities 5,322 300 — 5,622
Total liabilities 10,971 2,387 (833 ) 12,525

77

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
As of September 30, 2022 As of September 30, 2022

Peak Bio
Co., Ltd.

(Historical)

Ignyte
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Combined
Other noncurrent liabilities

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Temporary equity:
Common stock subject to possible redemption — 57,529 (57,529 ) A —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Series A Preferred stock — — — —
Series A-1 Preferred stock — — — —

[…]

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2022, are as follows:

A) Reflects the reclassification of marketable securities held in the Trust Account to cash and the reclassification of common stock to permanent
equity based on actual redemptions.

B) Reflects the issuance of 352,500 to the subscribed PIPE investors at a purchase price per share of $10.00 at the time of closing, net of issuance
costs.

C) Reflects estimated transaction related expenses of both Peak Bio Co., Ltd. and Ignyte.
D) Reflects the elimination of Ignyte’s historical equity.
E) Represents redemption of the 5,159,287 Ignyte shares based on the Redemption Rights in the Business Combination Agreement.

78

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR

THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022
(in thousands, except per share data)

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2022

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2022
Peak Bio
Co, Ltd. Ignyte Acquisition Corp.

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Revenue:
Grant revenue $346 $ — $ — $ 346

Total revenue 346 — — 346
Operating costs and expenses:

Formation and operating costs — 1,906 — 1,906
Research and development 3,443 — — 3,443
General and administrative 3,543 — — 3,543

Total operating costs and expenses 6,986 1,906 — 8,892
Loss from operations (6,640 ) (1,906 ) — (8,546 )
Other income (expense):

Change in fair value of
warrants — 1,675 — 1,675

Investment income from Trust
Account — 343 (343 ) AA —

Interest (expense) income (3 ) — — (3 )
Fair value adjustment to

convertible note (87 ) — — (87 )
Other income 342 — — 342
Gain on extinguishment of

debt — — —
Total other income (expense) 252 2,018 (343 ) 1,927
Net loss before income taxes (6,388 ) 112 (343 ) (6,619 )
Income tax expense 51 (8 ) — 43
Net loss (6,337 ) 104 (343 ) (6,576 )
Other comprehensive loss:

Foreign currency
translation (29 ) — — (29 )

Total comprehensive loss $(6,366 ) $ 104 $ (343 ) $ (6,605 )
Basic and diluted weighted

average shares outstanding,
common stock subject to
possible redemption 5,750,000 —

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ 0.01 $ —

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding,
common stock 1,537,500 19,775,757

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ 0.01 $ (0.33 )

79

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022, are as follows:

(AA) Represents the elimination of interest income earned on investments held in Trust Account

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2021

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2021

Peak Bio
Co., Ltd.

Ignyte Acquisition
Corp.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma Combined
Revenue:

Grant revenue $529 $ — $ — $ 529
Total revenue 529 — — 529
Operating costs and expenses:

Formation and operating costs — 969 — 969
Research and development 7,124 — — 7,124
General and administrative 2,471 — 2,990 BB 5,461

Total operating costs and expenses 9,595 969 2,990 13,554
Loss from operations (9,066) (969 ) (2,990 ) (13,025 )
Other income (expense):

Change in fair value of warrants — 475 — 475
Investment income from Trust Account — 6 (6 ) AA —
Interest expense (11 ) — — (11 )
(Loss) gain on investment — — — —
Gain on extinguishment of debt 866 — 866

Total other income (expense) 855 481 (6 ) 1,330
Net loss before income taxes (8,211) (488 ) (2,996 ) (11,695 )
Income tax expense (82 ) — — (82 )
Net loss (8,293) (488 ) (2,996 ) (11,777 )
Other comprehensive loss:

Foreign currency translation 522 — — 522
Total comprehensive loss $(7,771) $ (488 ) $ (2,996 ) $ (11,255 )

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common
stock subject to possible redemption 5,259,589 —

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.07 ) $ —
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common

stock 1,537,500 19,775,757
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.07 ) $ (0.60 )

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2021, are as follows:

(AA) Represents the elimination of interest income earned on investments held in Trust Account